If we determine a claim was overpaid or was paid incorrectly, we will notify you in writing.  Overpayment refund requests are 
issued in accordance with the applicable provider services agreement and governing entity regulations. We do not issue 
overpayment refund requests more than three hundred and sixty five (365) days following the payment date, even when 
permitted by governing entity regulations.   

Once an overpayment refund request is issued, if we do not receive an overpayment dispute request or refund of the overpaid 
amount within thirty (30) days*, we may offset the overpayment against future claim payments if not prohibited by governing

[...]

health-related services for which it claims payment under any plan or program established under title V or title XX of the 

Act. 

Significant Business Transaction: any business transaction or series of related transactions that, during any one fiscal 

year, exceeds the lesser of twenty-five thousand ($25,000) or five percent (5 %) of a Provider Entity’s total operating 

expenses.  

Subcontractor:   

(a) an individual, agency, or organization to which a Provider Entity has contracted or delegated some of its management 

functions or responsibilities of providing medical care to its patients;